Motion made by Councilor Carter, second by Deputy Mayor Depot. 
All in favor. Motion carried. 

R-22-06-82 RESOLUTION THAT MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE GROTON 

UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO 
ELECTRICAL POWER PRODUCTS, 4240 ARMY POST ROAD, DES 
MOINES, IOWA, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED 
FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($205,608.00) INCLUDING A THIRTY PERCENT (30%) CONTINGENCY, 
TO CONSTRUCT FOUR NEW RELAY PANELS IN SUPPORT OF THE 
BUDDINGTON SUBSTATION UPGRADE PROJECT TO BE PAID BY 
THE TRANSMISSION LINES 1410/1280/400/BUDDINGTON 
SUBSTATION FY 2022 BOND FUND PROJECT 

WHEREAS, Electrical Power Products is the same vendor that Eversource used when ordering

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on June 15, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission / 
Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 
order to Electrical Power Products, 4240 Army Post Road, Des Moines, Iowa, for an amount not 
to exceed Two Hundred Five Thousand Six Hundred Eight Dollars and No Cents ($205,608.00) 
including a thirty percent (30%) contingency, to construct four new relay panels in support of the 
Buddington Substation Upgrade Project to be paid by the Transmission Lines 
1410/1280/400/Buddington Substation FY 2022 bond fund project ; and furthermore that the City

[...]

WHEREAS, Management Solicited bids and bids were opened on May 27, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, the Water Treatment Plant Chemicals are as follows: 

Chemical Company Address Chemical Name FY 2022-23 Cost 
Univar Solutions  

200 Dean Stievers 
Place Morrisville, 
PA 

Sodium 
Hypochlorite 

$85,945.61 Eighty Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred 
Forty Five Dollars and 
Sixty One Cents 

Holland Company, 
Inc.  

153 Howland 
Avenue Adams, 
MA 

Polyaluminum 
Chloride 

$144,461.81 One 
Hundred Forty Four 
Thousand Four Hundred 
Sixty One Dollars and 
Eighty One Cents 

Shannon Chemical 
Corp. 

PO Box 376 
 Malverne, PA 

Blended Phosphate $164,064.03 One 
Hundred Sixty Four 

Thousand Sixty Four 
Dollars and Three Cents 

Bordon and 
Remington 

63 Water Street 
Fall River, MA 

Hydrofluosilicic 
Acid 

$22,146.38  Twenty Two 
Thousand One Hundred 
Forty Six Dollars and 
Thirty Eight Cents 

Bordon and 
Remington  

63 Water Street 
Fall River, MA 

Caustic Soda aka 
Sodium Hydroxide  

$60,996.88  Sixty 
Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Six Dollars and 
Eighty Eight Cents 

WHEREAS, the Wastewater Treatment Plant Chemicals are as follows: 

Chemical Company Address Chemical Name FY 2022-23 Cost 
Polydyne, Inc. 1 Chemical Plant 

Road Riceboro, 
GA 

Polymer $11,868.00 Eleven 
Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Eight Dollars and 
No Cents 

Univar Solutions 200 Dean Stievers 
Place Morrisville, 
PA 

Sodium 
Hyochlorite 

$54,804.75  Fifty Four 
Thousand Eight Hundred 
Four Dollars and Seventy 
Five Cents 

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on June 15, 2022, the Groton Utilities Commission / 
Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to enter into the 
following contracts which have an initial term of two years with a two year renewal option, with

[...]

All in favor. Motion carried. 

R-22-06-84 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 
GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 
TO WESCO DISTRIBUTION COMPANY, 15 EXECUTIVE 
BOULEVARD, ORANGE, CONNECTICUT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($135,705.00) INCLUDING 
A TWENTY FIVE PERCENT (25%) CONTINGENCY, TO PURCHASE 
TRANSFORMERS TO BE PLACED IN STOCK TO BE PAID FROM 
ELECTRIC NON BONDED CAPITAL 

WHEREAS, Management recommends purchase from this vender after proposal evaluation was 
completed; and